from the year-end rates and all other variables held constant, the profit for the year would have been
$77,243 higher/lower (2011: $42,000) from interest expense on borrowings, based upon the average loan
balance of $7,724,362 (2011: $4,200,000).

Some of the Company's long term borrowings are at a fixed interest rate and as such there is no risk to the
Company's interest payments and operational cash flows arising from those liabilities. Some borrowings are at
floating interest rates, thereby exposing the Company to cash flow interest-rate risk through changes in
market interest rates.

The Company's interest-bearing assets are at floating interest rates, thereby exposing the Company to cash
flow interest-rate risk through changes in market interest rates.  The Company policy is to accept this risk by
linking in deposit terms with funding requirements and market interest rates available for different terms.

As at 30 June 2012, if interest rates had changed by 100 basis points (based on indicative forward cash rates)
from the year-end rates and all other variables held constant, the profit for the year would have been
$17,960 higher/lower (2011: $10,370 higher/lower) from interest income on cash and cash equivalents, based
upon the average cash on hand balance of $1,796,098. (2011: $1,037,073)

2011

39

30 June 2012

Gage Roads Brewing Co Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 3 : Revenue (Continued)
2012 2011

$ $
Other revenue
Sundry sales 104,899   6,011

104,899   6,011

Note 4 : Expenses

2012 2011
$ $

Profit (loss)  before income tax includes the
following specific expenses:

Depreciation
Plant and equipment 403,889   303,335
Office equipment 26,379   35,441
Motor vehicles 9,026   10,846
Amortisation of intangible assets 378   -

Total depreciation 439,672   349,622

Impairment
Impairment in relation to obsolete equipment 138,122   -

Impairment Charges 138,122   -

Bad Debt Expense
Bad debts written off 4,135   12,444

Bad Debts Expensed 4,135   12,444

Finance costs
Interest and finance charges paid/payable 594,786   363,707
Amount capitalised ( 234,164) -

Finance costs expensed 360,621   363,707

Rental expense relating to operating leases
Minimum lease payments 267,706   251,928

Total rental expense relating to operating leases 267,706   251,928

Defined contribution superannuation expense
Defined contribution superannuation expense 277,174   189,264

Total defined contribution superannuation expense 277,174   189,264

Share-based payments expense (Note 18 b)
Non-recourse loan-funded shares 261,803   90,924

Total sahre-based payments expense 261,803   90,924

Note 5 : Income tax expense / (benefit)

2012 2011
$ $

(a) Income tax expense / (benefit)
Current tax -   -
Deferred tax - origination of temporary differences 331,678   91,434

331,678   91,434

40

30 June 2012

Gage Roads Brewing Co Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 5 : Income tax expense / (benefit) (Continued)

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense
to prima facie tax payable
Profit (loss) before income tax expense 832,408   213,855

Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2011 - 30%) 249,723   64,157
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in

Share-based payments 78,541   27,277
Fines and entertaining 3,415   -

Income tax expense / (benefit) 331,678   91,434

(c) Recognised tax losses
Unused tax losses for which a deferred tax asset
has been recognised 10,969,930   12,075,523
Deferred tax asset @ 30% 3,290,980   3,622,657

Movement in Deferred tax asset
Recognition of deferred tax asset - prior year losses -   -
   - current year (profit) loss ( 331,678) ( 91,434)

( 331,678) ( 91,434)

Note 6 : Current assets - Cash and cash equivalents

2012 2011
$ $

Cash at bank and in hand 1,580,241   2,084,661
1,580,241   2,084,661

(a) Reconciliation to cash at the end of the year
The above figure agrees to cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows.

(b) Cash at bank and on hand
The cash at bank and in hand balances above bear interest rates of between 0% and 1%.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been brought to account in 2012 after considering the level of tax
losses carried forward and available to the Company against future taxable profits and the probability within
the future that taxable profits will be available against which the benefit of the deductible temporary
differences can be claimed. The Company believes that due to the growth of Gage Roads' proprietary